Flood Warning Info - River Solva at Middle Mill, Solva

Area Description

Property adjacent to the river in Middle Mill including the Woolen Mill .

This is a Flood Warning Area. For this area, you may receive Flood Warnings or Severe Flood Warnings.
Get a Flood Insurance Quote
for your Home or Business

Flood Warning Currently in Force

There are no Flood Warnings currently in force for this area. See below for historical flood warnings.

Area Covered by this Flood Warning

The red highlighted area on the map below outlines the area covered by this Flood Warning.
Download the Flood Assist App
Download the Flood Assist App to view current flood warnings, check your flood risk, and create your digital flood action plan.
Sign up for Live Flood Warnings & Alerts
Sign up to receive live flood warning and alert updates for your location using data from the Environment Agency, SEPA and NRW.

Flood Warning History

Number of historic Flood Warnings that have previously been recorded for this area:
Flood Insurance for homes & businesses in the Haverfordwest area

Historical Flood Warning Messages for this Area


Flood Warning issued on 9 Nov 2018 16:01
South West
The level of the River Solfach at Middle Mill remains above the flood warning threshold and is expected to rise further as over-spilling from Pont-Y-Cerbyd storage reservoir continues. A band of heavy rain is forecast to reach west Pembrokeshire by 1:00 PM and this rain will continue to fall until 7:00 PM. This additional rainfall is expected to significantly raise the river level as there will be little available flood storage at Pont-Y-Cerbyd. River levels in the River Solva at Solva are expected to rise until at least 8:00PM on Friday the 9th of November. You can monitor the situation in your area by using our River Levels Online Service on our website.


Flood Warning issued on 9 Nov 2018 03:44
South West
River levels remain high in response to rainfall during the early hours of Friday the 9th November. River levels are expected to peak in response to this rainfall at approximately 04:30am on Friday the 9th November. River levels may drop again after this for a time, but a further band of heavy rainfall is expected again early afternoon on Friday the 9th November. If not already done so, property owners in Middle Mill should install their property protection products as a safeguard against potential flooding issues. We recommend monitoring the situation carefully during the next 24 hours. You can monitor the situation in your area by using our River Levels Online Service on our website. We will update this message as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 8 Nov 2018 18:22
South West
The rainfall is forecast to continue to the early hours of Friday 8th November. The heaviest rainfall has cleared for a while, but more rain is expected from around 11:00 pm on Thursday evening. Further rainfall is also expected on the afternoon and evening of Friday 9th November. River levels in the River Solva at Solva are expected to rise until at least 10:00 pm on Thursday the 8th November. Property owners in Middle Mill should consider installing their property protection products as a safeguard against potential flooding issues. You can monitor the situation in your area by using our River Levels Online Service on our website.